Form PTO-1594

01 FC:481 02 FC:482

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

(Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)	3255 U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
Tab settings ⇔⇔⇔ ▼ ▼	Y Y Y
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: F	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Helix Code, Inc.	Name: Ximian, Inc.
Helix Code, Inc. $2.13.02$	Internal Address: Attn: Nathaniel Friedman
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association	Street Address: 401 Park Drive, 3 West
☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State	City: Boston State: MA Zip: 02215
Other	Individual(s) citizenship
	Association
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 📮 Yes 🏖 No	General Partnership
3. Nature of conveyance:	Limited Partnership
Assignment	Corporation-State Delaware
Security Agreement	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic
Other	representative designation is attached: \(\subseteq \text{Yes} \subseteq \text{No} \) (\(\text{Obsignations must be a separate document from assignment)}
Execution Date: January 9, 2001	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):	
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
76141800, 76187704	FEB 13 2002
Additional number(s) at	tached 🖵 Yes 🔼 No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name: Jennifer K. Lawson	
Internal Address: Testa, Hurwitz & Thibeault, LIP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_65.00
	Enclosed
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 125 Aigh Street	8. Deposit account number:
City: Boston State: MA Zip 02110	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
Statement and signature.To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information	mation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true
copy of the original document.	f introlor
Jenni fer K. Lawson	ignature Date
Total number of pages including co	ver sheet, attachments, and document:
	n required cover sheet information to: Frademarks, Box Assignments , D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK REEL: 002451 FRAME: 0509

CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

٥f

HELIX CODE, INC.

- 1. The name of this corporation is Helix Code, Inc.
- 2. The registered office of this corporation in the State of Delaware is located at 1013 Centre Road, in the City of Wilmington, County of New Castle. The name of its registered agent at such address is Corporation Service Company.
- 3. The purpose of this corporation is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which corporations may be organized under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.
- 4. The corporation shall have two classes of stock, Common Stock, \$.001 par value per share, and Preferred Stock, \$.001 per share. The total number of shares of stock that this corporation shall have authority to issue is 5,000,000 shares of Common Stock and 1,500,000 shares of Preferred Stock. Subject to the limitations prescribed by law and the provisions of this certificate of incorporation, the board of directors of the corporation is authorized to issue the Preferred Stock from time to time in one or more series, each of such series to have such voting powers, full or limited, or no voting powers, and such designations, preferences and relative, participating, optional or other special rights, and such qualifications, limitations or restrictions thereof, as shall be determined by the board of directors in a resolution or resolutions providing for the issue of such Preferred Stock. Subject to the powers, preferences and rights of any Preferred Stock, including any series thereof, having any preference or priority over, or rights superior to, the Common Stock and except as otherwise provided by law, the holders of the Common Stock shall have and possess all powers and voting and other rights pertaining to the stock of this corporation and each share of Common Stock shall be entitled to one vote.
- 5. The name and mailing address of the incorporator is: Nathaniel Friedman, 863 Massachusetts Avenue #41, Cambridge, Massachusetts 02139.
- 6. Except as otherwise provided in the provisions establishing a class of stock, the number of authorized shares of any class or series of stock may be increased or decreased (but not below the number of shares thereof then outstanding) by the affirmative vote of the holders of a majority of the voting power of the corporation entitled to vote irrespective of the provisions of Section 242(b)(2) of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

ECGP7700.CM / MHODMA, Aprive; 8100161;3

STATE OF DELAWARE SECRETARY OF STATE DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS FILED 09:00 AM 10/19/1999 991441394 - 3109563

REEL: 002451 FRAME: 0510

- 7. The election of directors need not be by written ballot unless the by-laws shall so require.
- 8. In furtherance and not in limitation of the power conferred upon the board of directors by law, the board of directors shall have power to make, adopt, alter, amend and repeal from time to time by-laws of this corporation, subject to the right of the stockholders entitled to vote with respect thereto to alter and repeal by-laws made by the board of directors.
- 9. A director of this corporation shall not be liable to the corporation or its stockholders for monetary damages for breach of fiduciary duty as a director, except to the extent that exculpation from liability is not permitted under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware as in effect at the time such liability is determined. No amendment or repeal of this paragraph 9 shall apply to or have any effect on the liability or alleged liability of any director of the corporation for or with respect to any acts or omissions of such director occurring prior to such amendment or repeal.
- This corporation shall, to the maximum extent permitted from time to time under the law of the State of Delaware, indemnify and upon request advance expenses to any person who is or was a party or is threatened to be made a party to any threatened, pending or completed action, suit, proceeding or claim, whether civil, criminal, administrative or investigative, by reason of the fact that such person is or was or has agreed to be a director or officer of this corporation or while a director or officer is or was serving at the request of this corporation as a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee or agent of any corporation. partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise, including service with respect to employee benefit plans, against expenses (including attorney's fees and expenses), judgmenta, fines, penaltics and amounts paid in settlement incurred (and not otherwise recovered) in connection with the investigation, preparation to defend or defense of such action, suit, proceeding or claim; provided, however, that the foregoing shall not require this corporation to indemnify or advance expenses to any person in connection with any action, suit, proceeding, claim or counterclaim initiated by or on behalf of such person. Such indemnification shall not be exclusive of other indemnification rights arising under any by-law, agreement, vote of directors or stockholders or otherwise and shall inure to the benefit of the heirs and legal representatives of such person. Any person seeking indemnification under this paragraph 10 shall be deemed to have met the standard of conduct required for such indemnification unless the contrary shall be established. Any repeal or modification of the foregoing provisions of this paragraph 10 shall not adversely affect any right or protection of a director or officer of this corporation with respect to any acts or omissions of such director or officer occurring prior to such repeal or modification.
- 11. The books of this corporation may (subject to any statutory requirements) be kept outside the State of Delaware as may be designated by the board of directors or in the bylaws of this corporation.

-2-

12. If at any time this corporation shall have a class of stock registered pursuant to the provisions of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, for so long as such class is so registered, any action by the stockholders of such class must be taken at an annual or special meeting of stockholders and may not be taken by written consent.

THE UNDERSIGNED, the sole incorporator named above, hereby certifies that the facts stated above are true as of this 19th day of October, 1999.

Nathaniel Friedman

Sole Incorporator

12. If at any time this corporation shall have a class of stock registered pursuant to the provisions of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, for so long as such class is so registered, any action by the stockholders of such class must be taken at an annual or special meeting of stockholders and may not be taken by written consent.

THE UNDERSIGNED, the sole incorporator named above, hereby certifies that the facts stated above are true as of this 19th day of October, 1999.

Nathaniel Friedman

Sole Incorporator

ECGF7700.CM / MHODMA. Active; \$100161;3

RECORDED: 02/13/2002

-3.

TRADEMARK REEL: 002451 FRAME: 0513